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All dimensions shown are in inches (millimeters) unless otherwise specified.

WITH STICKY FINGERS
Series 97-951/954/957 are low compression, adhesive-
mounted beryllium copper shielding strips. Designed as 
a continuous band, the strip is slotted to permit spring
contact throughout its length. A wide radius profile creates

the greatest contact for maximum conductivity with minimum compression
requirements. As with all Sticky Fingers shielding strips, a self-adhesive tape
makes mounting easy and secure. All are available in your choice of finishes,
see page 17.

WITH BI-DIRECTIONAL RIVET MOUNT
Series 97-952/955/958 are as described above, but 
with the addition of an integral pierced brass track 
to provide plastic push rivet mounting in a 0.125 in.
(3.175 mm) diameter hole.

Designed especially for slide applications, this configuration allows total 
symmetrical compression action with bi-directional engagement. It is 
recommended for high temperature and/or extremely high side load situations,
such as PC board connections and electronic drawers. All are available in
your choice of finishes, see page 17. Both are available in UltraSoft®

low compression force 98-Series.
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Strips with Sticky Fingers® and Rivet Mounts exhibit 
typical attenuation >100 dB for a 100 MHz plane wave.
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SERIES A B C D E K L APPROX. M N NO. OF
MIN. LENGTH RIVETS

97-952 0.620 0.220 0.004 0.375 0.030 0.760 0.100 15.000 0.560 0.940 10
(15.748) (5.588) (0.102) (9.525) (0.762) (19.304) (2.540) (381.000) (14.224) (23.876) —

97-955 0.450 0.140 0.003 0.250 0.022 0.510 0.070 15.000 0.630 0.880 10
(11.430) (3.556) (0.076) (6.350) (0.559) (12.954) (1.778) (381.000) (16.002) (22.352) —

97-958  0.350 0.110 0.003 0.187 0.018 0.380 0.070 15.000 0.660 0.840 10
(8.890) (2.794) (0.076) (4.750) (0.457) (9.652) (1.778) (381.000) (16.764) (21.336) —

S3 SERIES — RIVET MOUNT

SERIES A B C D E K L APPROX.
MIN. LENGTH

97-951  0.620 0.220 0.004 0.375 0.030 0.760 0.100 15.000
(15.748) (5.588) (0.102) (9.525) (0.762) (19.304) (2.540) (381.000)

97-954  0.450 0.140 0.003 0.250 0.022 0.510 0.070 15.000
(11.430) (3.556) (0.076) (6.350) (0.559) (12.954) (1.778) (381.000)

97-957  0.350 0.110 0.003 0.187 0.018 0.380 0.055 15.000
(8.890) (2.794) (0.076) (4.750) (0.457) (9.652) (1.397) (381.000)

S3 SERIES — STICKY FINGERS

SERIES A B C D

95-901  0.284 0.030 0.010 0.068
(7.214) (0.762) (0.254) (1.727)

95-902  0.325 0.030 0.010 0.080
(8.255) (0.762) (0.254) (2.032)

S3 SERIES 

2 rivet types are available. Consult sales for more information.

95-901-902
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FINGERSTOCK
SYMMETRICAL (S3)  SLOTTED SHIELDING
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97-919
97-916
97-913

SOLID TOP S3 TRANSFER IMPEDANCE
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RETENTION CLIP PART NO. RIVET MOUNT PART NO.

919-79nO desU469-79

619-79nO desU569-79

319-79nO desU669-79

All dimensions shown are in inches (millimeters) unless otherwise specified.

SOLID TOP S3 SERIES - STICKY FINGERS

SOLID TOP S3 SERIES - RIVET MOUNT

< View A - Computer tower side
panel is moved sideways during the
first step of installation.

< View B - Next, the panel is moved
downwards, sliding longitudinally on
the vertical finger gasket.

< View C - Fully installed panel is
now compressing both finger gaskets.

The above picture shows our Solid Top S3 with a
retention clip. This clip is designed to ensure secure 
retention of actual fingerstock to track component.

SERIES A B C D E K L APPROX.
HTGNEL.NIM

97-910  0.620 0.220 0.004 0.375 0.030 0.760 0.100 15.000
(15.748) (5.588) (0.102) (9.525) (0.762) (19.304) (2.540) (381.000)

97-915  0.450 0.140 0.003 0.250 0.022 0.510 0.070 15.000
(11.430) (3.556) (0.076) (6.350) (0.559) (12.954) (1.,778) (381.000)

97-918  0.350 0.110 0.003 0.187 0.018 0.380 0.070 15.000
(8.890) (2.794) (0.076) (4.750) (0.457) (9.652) (1.778) (381.000)

SERIES A B C D E K L APPROX. M N NO. OF
 STEVIRHTGNEL.NIM

97-913  0.620 0.220 0.004 0.375 0.030 0.760 0.100 15.000 0.560 0.940 10
(15.748) (5.588) (0.102) (9.525) (0.762) (19.304) (2.540) (381.000) (14.224) (23.876) —

97-916  0.450 0.140 0.003 0.250 0.022 0.510 0.070 15.000 0.630 0.880 10
(11.430) (3.556) (0.076) (6.350) (0.559) (12.954) (1.778) (381.000) (16.002) (22.352) —

97-919  0.350 0.110 0.003 0.187 0.018 0.380 0.070 15.000 0.660 0.840 10
(8.890) (2.794) (0.076) (4.750) (0.457) (9.652) (1.778) (381.000) (16.764) (21.336)
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FINGERSTOCK
SOLID TOP (S3) SYMMETRICAL SLOTTED 
SHIELDING GASKET
Laird offers their Solid Top Symmetrical Slotted Shielding Gaskets.  
This product is uniquely designed for those applications where a lid  
or cover is closed using a sliding motion to complete the closure. 
The solid top design allows the cover to slide either perpendicularly or 
parallel to the fingerstock without snagging or damaging the gasket.

• Solid top provides an additional 10 dB of shielding effectiveness
• Offered in both rivet mount and tape mount versions
• Available with two types of rivets
• Generous radii provide maximum conductivity with minimum 

compression forces
• Parts can be modified and/or cut to any specific length
• For longitudinal sliding applications, a retention clip is  

recommended for secure mounting
• Available in standard or UltraSoft® (part numbers beginning with 

-98) versions


